

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF POMONA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
(ADDITIONAL AMICI LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
600 Anton Boulevard, 14th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 427-7000
mcsungaila@swlaw.com

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN*
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici

**FEDERATION OF DEFENSE & CORPORATE COUNSEL
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION
ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PREVENT SEVERAL CIRCUITS, INCLUDING THE COURT BELOW, FROM MISAPPLYING OR IGNORING RULE 702 AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON SCREENING OF EXPERT EVIDENCE.	10
A. Conflict With Rule 702 and The Teaching of This Court.	10
B. Conflict With Other Circuits.	19
CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).	19
<i>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).	20
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).	10, 19
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014).	21-22
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).	21
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).	20

United States v. Chischilly,
30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 22

RULES

Fed.R.Evid. 702..... *passim*

OTHER

Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease
Registry (ATSDR), Toxic Substances
Portal, “Perchlorates,” [http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/
substances/toxsubstance.asp?
toxid=181](http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/substances/toxsubstance.asp?toxid=181)..... 5

David Bernstein, *The Misbegotten Judicial
Resistance to the Daubert Revolution*,
89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 27 (2013). 22

Nicolaas Bloembergen, et al., Brief Amicus
Curiae, *Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) (No. 92-102),
1993 WL 13006286. 15-16

California Environmental Protection Agency,
State Water Resources Control
Board, “Perchlorate in Drinking Water,”
[http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/
drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/
Perchlorate.shtml](http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/Perchlorate.shtml). 6

California Department of Toxic Substances
Control, “Perchlorate,” “What is Perchlorate?”
[http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/
perchlorate/](http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate/). 6

Federal Judicial Center & National Research
Council, REFERENCE MANUAL ON
SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (3d ed. 2011). 16

Lee Loevinger, *Science as Evidence*,
35 JURIMETRICS J. 153 (1995). 22

Wolfram Meier-Augustine, “Stable Isotope
Analysis: General Principles and Limitations,”
Academia.edu, [http://www.academia.edu/
1500626/Stable_Isotope_Analysis_General_
Principles_and_Limitations](http://www.academia.edu/1500626/Stable_Isotope_Analysis_General_Principles_and_Limitations). 7

National Research Council of the
National Academies, STRENGTHENING
FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED
STATES: A PATH FORWARD (2009). 16

New England Journal of Medicine,
Journal of the American Medical Association,
and Annals of Internal Medicine Brief as
Amici Curiae supporting Respondent,
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) (No. 92-102),
1993 WL 13006387. 16

Karl R. Popper, CONJECTURES AND REFUTATIONS: THE GROWTH OF SCIENTIFIC KNOWLEDGE (5th ed. 1989) . . .	15
Karl R. Popper, THE LOGIC OF SCIENTIFIC DISCOVERY (1959).	15-16
U.S. EPA, "Perchlorate," http://water.epa.gov/ drink/contaminants/unregulated/ perchlorate.cfm	5
United States Geological Survey, Fundamentals of Stable Isotope Geochemistry, http://wwwrcamnl.wr.usgs.gov/isoig/ res/funda.html	7
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence is Sound; It Should Not Be Amended</i> , 138 F.R.D. 631, 632 (1991).	11
